The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact: 4 

5 
Section 1.  There is authorized the construction of a dormitory facility for 6 

approximately 600 students at the University of North Carolina at Greensboro. 7 

Sec. 2.  The project cost shall not exceed two million three hundred forty thousand 8 

dollars ($2,340,000.00) and shall be financed by the issuance of revenue bonds by the Board of 9 

Trustees of the University of North Carolina subject to the provisions of Chapter 116 of the 10 

General Statutes of North Carolina. 11 

Sec. 3.  This Act shall be in full force and effect upon its ratification.